


**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18917/2022

Vimla Kumari Malav D/o Bihari Lal Malav

----Petitioner

Versus

Rajasthan High Court

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Dharmendra Jain

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA
Order**

10/01/2023

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner was a candidate for direct recruitment to the post of Civil Judge Cadre under the Rajasthan Judicial Service Rules, 2010 (for short 'the Rules'). His candidature has been rejected on the ground of criminal antecedents.

The submission of learned counsel for the petitioner is that Rule 12 of the Rules, which provides for the disqualifications, only stipulates that where a person was or is convicted for any offence involving moral turpitude that he would be debarred from appearing in the examination or interview. Simply lodging of an FIR with no order of conviction, would not disqualify him from appointment.

Issue notice to the respondents by registered post, returnable within six weeks.

List for admission/final disposal immediately thereafter.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(PANKAJ MITHAL),CJ